If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.77 on printing. For
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council

Joint Regulatory Service Committee
Agenda

Membership
Councillors:

Councillor Martin Elengorn - London Borough of Richmond Upon Thames
Councillor Helen Lee-Parsons - London Borough of Richmond Upon Thames
Councillor Tobin Byers - London Borough of Merton

Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah - London Borough of Merton

Councillor Guy Senior — Wandsworth Council

Councillor Paula Walker - Wandsworth Council

Date: Tuesday 15 October 2019
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden,
SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.
For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 0208 545 3357.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181



mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk

If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.77 on printing. For
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Joint Regulatory Service Committee Agenda
15 October 2019

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1-4
4 Joint working approach to air quality across the Regulatory 5-18

Services Partnership (Sharing Best Practice)
Members to note and comment on the report.
5 Discretionary Fees and Charges 19 - 26

Members to note and comment on the framework for the
setting of discretionary fees within the Regulatory Services
Partnership and the timetable for a fundamental review of the
fee structure.

6 Date of the Next Meeting

To formally agree and note the re-scheduled date for the
February 2020 meeting of the Joint Regulatory Service
Committee, which is to take place on Tuesday 11 February
2020 at 10am at the Merton Civic Offices.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at
the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter. If
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of
the item. For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



Agenda Iltem 3

JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE

25 JUNE 2019
(10.03 am - 11.04 am)
PRESENT Councillors Tobin Byers (in the Chair), Martin Elengorn, Helen

Lee-Parsons and Paula Walker
ALSO PRESENT Councillor Nick Draper

Nick Steevens (Head of Regulatory Services Partnership),
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection),
Jacqui Hurd (Interim Business Development Manager), Ed
Shaylor (Private Sector Housing Team Manager), Helen Clark
(Commercial Services Manager), Paul Chadwick (Director of
Environment and Community Services) and Amy Dumitrescu
(Democratic Services Officer)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 (Agenda
ltem 1)

Councillor Tobin Byers motioned that Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah be
nominated as Chair of the Committee for 2019/20.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Martin Elengorn.

RESOLVED: That Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah be elected as Chair of the
Joint Regulatory Service Committee for 2019/20.

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Martin Elengorn motioned that Councillor
Tobin Byers be nominated as vice-chair.

The motion was seconded by Councillor Paula Walker.

RESOLVED: That Councillor Tobin Byers be elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint
Regulatory Service Committee for 2019/20.

The meeting was therefore chaired by the Vice-Chair, Councillor Tobin Byers.
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
(Merton) and Paul Ellis (Wandsworth).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda ltem 3)
There were no declarations of interest.
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the cgommittee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your 6@ bdary or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.



http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Regulatory Service
Committee held on 9 October 2018 were agreed as a correct record.

5 PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership presented the report, commending
officers for their hard work during the recent period of transition.

In response to member questions, the Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership
advised that the intention would be to standardise KPIs (Key Performance Indicators)
across the partnership and that the Management team would be looking at possible
options for acceptable KPIs which should be similar across the board.

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership advised that the key challenges
had been from the reactive work undertaken by the partnership, but noted that future
plans for a single IT system and enhancement of the current systems would assist in
improving this.

Members asked questions on Air Quality and noted that short-term funding had been
provided for air quality initiatives which had enabled the partnership to hire a number
of additional officers who would be visiting air quality monitoring sites as well as
visiting construction sites to ensure that the most efficient equipment was being used
where possible. The Chair advised that Merton currently had 200 anti-idling signs in
hotspots across the Borough and would be providing anti-idling training to
Councillors. Members expressed concern that this and other work by the Partnership
was not being publicised and that whilst some activities were borough-specific, the
partnership should be providing further information to the public regarding the work of
both the committee and the partnership. It was noted that a further report on Air
Quality would be brought to the October meeting and this would be an opportunity for
the Committee to discuss what each of the boroughs was doing individually and what
scope there was to learn from each other.

In response to members concerns particularly in relation to the public perception and
understanding of the working of and purpose of the partnership, the Interim Assistant
Director of Public Protection acknowledged there had been some teething issues and
that the branding and communication of the partnership could be improved and would
be assessed but the first priority had been to ensure that services were delivering
their statutory requirements.

6 PARTNERSHIP INCOME GENERATION (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Regulatory Services Partnership presented the report, giving an
overview of initial possibilities for income generation. These focused on increasing
income through current workstreams and commercial opportunities, such as offering
pre application advice to businesses. It was noted that a number of the fees for

2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the gommittee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at yotir @EHPlistary or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.



http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

services are set nationally and therefore could not be changed and others were only
able to be recharged on a cost-recovery basis only. Options would be assessed in
further detail and another report would be brought to the Committee to discuss in
October 2019.

Members expressed concern that given the recent transformation work, stability was
required before the service ventured into new areas. The Head of the Regulatory
Services Partnership assured members that the statutory services would continue to
be closely monitored alongside any opportunities for improvement.

Post Meeting Note: Councillors requested for the terms of reference to be circulated
with each agenda. The Terms of reference were subsequently circulated to all
members of the committee and will be provided to members with each agenda.

7 MEETING DATES 2019/20 (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED: That the next meeting date of 15 October 2019 was agreed.
RESOLVED: That the meeting date of 9 July 2019 was cancelled.

Members noted that the proposed meeting date of 18 February 2020 was within the

Half Term week and therefore alternatives would be sought and agreed with the
Committee.

3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the cammittee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at youF 8@ bry or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.



http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Services Partnershi d
S:?vl;nagol\%rts:\\,”;(iecshmaonrzie:dlr\)Nandsworth Agen a Item 4

T o ¢
v : TONDON BORODUGH OF = (1o
RICHMOND UPON THAMES
merton = [ 41
—_— = Wandsworth
|

THE REGULATORY SERVICES PARTNERSHIP

REPORT TO: Joint Regulatory Services Committee
DATE: 15t October 2019
REPORT OF: Jason Andrews

TITLE OF REPORT Delivering services across the partnership

WARDS: All Wards/Boroughs
KEY DECISION? No
IF YES, IN FORWARD PLAN?

For general release Yes

1. MATTER FOR REVIEW & CONSIDERATION

Joint working approach to air quality across the Regulatory Services
Partnership (Sharing Best Practice)

2. AIR QUALITY IN LONDON

2.1 We now know that each year, thousands of
Londoners die prematurely as a result of result of
air pollution across the capital, and millions more
face health threats every day. London has breached
legal limits for air quality every vyear since
implementing them in 2010, and all of Londo
[...]
 Air-quality standards and objectives
CONTACTS

Jason Andrews MCIEH, MIOL, MinstLM | EH Pollution Manager
Regulatory Services Partnership

London Boroughs of Merton, Wandsworth and Richmond upon
Thames

Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX

Tel. 0208 5453859

12
Page 16



Appendix 1

Summary of National Air-quality standards and objectives

Pollutant Objective (UK) Averaging Date (by which to
period be achieved by and
maintained
thereafter)
Nitrogen 200 pug m3 not to be exceeded more One-hour 31 Dec 2005
dioxide — NO, than 18 times per year mean
40 ug m3 Annual 31 Dec 2005
mean
Particles —PM;o | 50 ug m= not be exceeded more than 35 | 24-hour 31 Dec 2004
times per year mean
40 ug m3 Annual 31 Dec 2004
mean
Particles —PM,s | 25 ug m3 Annual 2020
mean
Target of 15% reduction in concentration | Three-year | Between 2010 and
at urban background locations mean 2020
Sulphur dioxide | 266 pg m3 not to be exceeded more Fifteen- 31 Dec 2005
(S0,) than 35 times per year minute
mean
350 pug m= not to be exceeded more One-hour 31 Dec 2004
than 24 times per year mean
125 pg m3 not to be exceeded more 24-hour 31 Dec 2004
than three times per year mean

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee: Joint Regulatory Service Partnership Committee

Date: 15 October 2019

Wards: All

Subject: Discretionary Fees and Charges

Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment & Regeneration

Lead member: Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for
Commerce, Leisure and Culture

Contact officer: Cathryn James, Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection
Nick Steevens, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership

Recommendations:

1.  Members note and comment on the framework for the setting of discretionary
fees within the Regulatory Services Partnership and the timetable for a
fundamental review of the fee structure.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1.  This report seeks to outline the framework for the setting of discretionary fees
and charges within the Regulatory Services Partnership.

1.2. The Regulatory Services Partnership (RSP) delivers Licensing functions on
behalf of Merton, Richmond and Wandsworth Councils. The partnership is
responsible for a broad array of licences and permits ranging from riding
establishments to scrap metal dealers. The purpose of these licensing regimes
is specific to the regulations that govern them, but in general, licensing regimes
exist to protect the public, protect and support businesses practices and ensure
fair trading; and ensure the welfare of animals.

1.3. The fees applicable for the issue of licences and permits by the RSP fall under
three fee types which can be categorised as statutory, capped or discretionary.
Discretionary licences and permits are set with regard to the relevant case law
and guidance.

1.4. With the recent changes to the RSP which have brought the services under the
same roof a review of the fee structure is required to ensure that the issue of
discretionary licences and permits is consistent across the three authorities.

DETAILS

2.1. The RSP is responsible for the issue and oversight of approximately 6,000
licences and permits across the Boroughs of Merton, Richmond Upon Thames
and Wandsworth. A breakdown of these licences by authority and type can be
found in Appendix 1.

2.2. The fee applicable for each licence or permit can be classified as either
statutory, capped or discretionary. The types of licence issued by the RSP
within each category is shown below.

Statutory:

e Licensing of pubs, clubs, restaurants and bars for the sale of alcohol, the
provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night

Page 19



3.2

refreshment, including transfers, change of DPS, change of premises licence
holders etc..

¢ Issuing of Temporary Event Notices
Capped:

e Licensing of premises that provide gambling e.g. betting shops, bingo halls
and amusement with prizes machines, where the maximum fees levels are
set
[...]
 to review the current fee
structures

b) The project teams will propose a single fee structure taking into account the
current arrangements and best practice from other authorities

Page 21



10

10.1.

11
11.1.

12
12.1.

13

14

c) The proposed single fee structures will be reviewed by the RSP Board

d) Subject to agreement by the RSP Board the fee structures will be put to the
relevant Committees for each authority for agreement

e) The changes to the fee structures will take effect from 2021/22

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

As indicated in 5.2, the proposed single fee structure will be placed onto the
forward plan for each authority for consideration at the relevant Committees.

TIMETABLE

It is proposed to bring a revised fee structure into effect ready for the 2021/22
financial year.

FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
There are no resource implications resulting from this report

LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

The Legal Implications are addressed in the body of the Report. The Local
Government Association Guidance, “Open for business LGA guidance on locally
set licence fees” (2017) helpfully addresses the legal position on such fees.

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

None

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
None

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None

APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

o Appendix 1 — Licences by authority and type

o Appendix 2 — Fee Structure Comparison

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Open for business: LGA guidance on locally set licence fees:
https://local.gov.uk/open-business-lga-guidance-locally-set-licence-fees

Page 22


https://local.gov.uk/open-business-lga-guidance-locally-set-licence-fees

Appendix 1

Licence Types 2018/19
Licence Type Wandsworth Merton Richmond
Massage & Special treatment Premises
New Special Treatment licence applications 14 10 12
Renewal Special Treatment licence applications 180 93 165
Li
[...]
Merton & Richmond:

Animal boarding establishment (Kennel/Cattery)

Home boarder/day créche (6 animals and below)

Home boarder/day créche (over 6 animals)

Wandsworth:

Animal boarding establishment: Low risk - boarding of a maximum of 2 dogs at any one
time whether during the day, at night or day and night

Animal boarding establishment: Medium risk - boarding of more than 2 dogs during the
day (no overnight boarding)

Animal boarding establishment: High risk - business that does not fall into either of the
categories below

Dangerous wild animals licence

Page 26



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Joint working approach to air quality across the Regulatory Services Partnership (Sharing Best Practice)
	Appendix 1

	5 Discretionary Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE
15 OCTOBER 2019
(10.00 am - 10.51 am)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (in the Chair), Martin 
Elengorn, Helen Lee-Parsons, Paula Walker, Tobin Byers and 
Guy Senior

Nick Steevens (Head of Regulatory Services Partnership), Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Cathryn James (Interim 
Assistant Director, Public Protection), Jason Andrews 
(Environmental Health Pollution Manager) and the Pollution 
Team

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Regulatory Service 
Committee held on 25 June 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 

4 JOINT WORKING APPROACH TO AIR QUALITY ACROSS THE 
REGULATORY SERVICES PARTNERSHIP (SHARING BEST PRACTICE) 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Environmental Health Pollution Manager introduced members of the joint 
services pollution team and presented the report. The Team Manger outlined that 
there were a large number of work streams being undertaken across the partnership 
in relation to air quality including work on a project to introduce the first low emission 
zone for construction which covers all London boroughs and aims to remove the 
dirtiest equipment and gauge levels of emissions removed. 

Individual & joint Borough initiatives were outlined, as were the service priorities 
across the members of the partnership.

The Environmental Health Pollution Manager advised the Committee of the following 
in response to member’s questions:

 There was a variation in the number of diffusion tubes across the RSP (70 in 
Richmond, 50 in Merton and 22 in Wandsworth) however, Wandsworth had 
more automated monitoring stations. There was work being undertaken to 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

review the diffusion tube network in Wandsworth , however consistent 
monitoring data is required so the timing of this work has to be considered. 

 There was a commitment to look at Clean Air Zones and a Clean Air Village in 
Merton – there was LIP funding received which would be available from 2020.

 The Councils continued to lobby TfL relating to cleaner less polluting buses.

Members thanked officers for the work undertaken thus far. 

RESOLVED: That members noted and commented on the report.

5 DISCRETIONARY FEES AND CHARGES (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership presented the report which gave an 
overview of the current fee structures across the partnership. Fees could be 
categorised under Statutory Set, Discretionary and those which were capped. The 
report concerned the structures for discretionary fees, mainly for MST providers and 
premises. 

The next steps would be to look at the structures and to work towards consistency 
across the partnership and this work would aim to be completed by Spring/Summer 
2020 and would then be brought to the relevant committees for each Borough.

Members thanked officers for their work and asked whether there had been any 
monitoring taking place on the time it took to process applications through to the 
granting of the licence. The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership advised that 
time monitoring was difficult as each Borough had different systems and therefore it 
was difficult to consistently monitor this, however time/motion studies were planned 
to look at the amount of officer time required. This would be looked at over the next 
six months and there was currently work in progress to join the three borough’s 
systems together.

In response to further questions, the Head of the Regulatory Service advised that 
whilst statutory consultation on Licensing applications was set by the Licensing Act 
2003, work was being undertaken to develop a “planning portal” type system for 
Licensing applications to provide more information in the public domain, in a similar 
way to planning applications.

RESOLVED: That Members noted and commented on the framework for the setting 
of discretionary fees within the Regulatory Services Partnership and the timetable for 
a fundamental review of the fee structure. 

6 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED: That the next meeting date of 11 February 2020 was agreed. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

